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Direct Judgment 
 

 

 

Chief Justice Robert Eugene del Carlo writes on behalf of Associate Chief Justice 
Jordan Christensen, Associate Justice Jonathan Barnes, and Associate Justice Aubrey 
Powell. The following is the unanimous opinion of the ASUN Judicial Council: 

 
Attorney General Steven Kish charged Jake Pereira and Alex Bybee of violating SAS 
502.12.b.10: 

 
SECTION 12: CAMPAIGN RULES 

 The purpose of this subsection is to hold candidates and petitioners responsible for malicious
assault on the most fundamental foundation of democracy and to define and provide equitable
remedy for the same. Any person, candidate, proponent, or opponent of a petition found before
the ASUN Judicial Council to have committed a malicious assault on the most fundamental
foundation of democracy through the following act shall be subject to punishment by the
guidelines as set forth in Section 13: 

 Interfering with the proper tallying of votes. 

b) The purpose of this subsection is to hold candidates and petitioners 
responsible for serious ethical breaches which threaten the validity of the 

ASUN‟s commitment to fairness, democracy, and the legal institutions empowered 
to protect that democracy, as well as to define and provide equitable remedy for 
the same. For this reason, any person, candidate, proponent or opponent of a 
petition found before the ASUN Judicial Council to have committed the 
serious ethical breaches stated in this section through the following acts shall 
be subject to punishment by the guidelines as set forth in Section 13: 

 Willfully violating a lawful order from the ASUN Judicial Council or the Commission. 
 Intentionally falsifying information on any Commission forms or in the Voters‟ Guide. 

 Refusing to appear before the ASUN Judicial Council, if subpoenaed by the Council; the
candidate shall be exempt from appearing before the Council if he or she can show a
valid excuse. It shall be the Judicial Council‟s obligation to ascertain the validity of any
claim as to the above. 

 Soliciting unpaid political advertising in an ASUN-sponsored publication. 

 Using ASUN authority, facilities, funds, or resources for campaign purposes, including
for long term or bulk storage of campaign materials. 

 Knowingly and actively campaigning within 25 feet of a polling location on the day of an
ASUN election. 

 Badgering or threatening witnesses subpoenaed for a Judicial Council hearing or Judicial
Council members themselves. 

 Obstructing an investigation by the Commission or the Attorney General. 

 Exceeding the campaign finance spending limits as defined in Section 13. 

10) Violation of an election rule promulgated by the Residence 
Hall Association or Department of Residential Life, Housing 
and Food Services. 

  



Per these citations, Attorney General Kish asserts that: 
 

1. The Pereira-Bybee case should come under scrutiny for 
the merit of consequences and the right to continue 
campaigning. 

 

 

Facts Revealed by the Investigation 
The Attorney General listed the location at which a piece of campaign signage was 

found and it was wrongly inferred by the Council that this was a piece of RHA property 

that was ambiguously zoned—a common mistake. However, an image of the offending 

materials surfaced on social media which alerted the Council to the precise location of 

the sign. The area is by no means ambiguously RHA-sanctioned and is actually well 

known to be off-limits to promotional materials including but not limited to ASUN 

Election campaign materials, Greek organization materials, clubs and orgs materials, et 

cetera… 

Provided that at least one member of the Pereira-Bybee campaign is in a 

management position within a Greek organization, it is accepted by the present Council 

that the campaigning team knew better than to post campaign materials in that area.  
 

Intervention by the Judicial Council 

Per SAS 502.13: 
SECTION 13: PUNISHMENT FOR VIOLATIONS OF CAMPAIGN RULES 

a) The Judicial Council shall be vested with the authority to hear and decide 
allegations of violations of Section 12, pursuant to its rules and regulations as set 
forth in ASUN Rules. 

b) Punishment for violation of Section 12.a.1 shall be in the form of withholding 
fifty dollars of the Candidate’s deposit. All candidates are warned of the 

consequences of these censures at the Candidates‟ Meeting, pursuant to Section 
11.b.3. 

c) A finding of violation of the conduct prohibited by Section 12.b through e shall be 
punishable by withholding a portion of the Candidate’s deposit no less than five 

dollars or an alternative minimum to be determined by the Commission prior to 
the Candidate’s Meeting. 

d) In addition to the authority granted the Judicial Council herein, it shall have 
equitable power to assure that the punishment levied fits the violation found to 
occur so as to assure a fair and just result. 

1) Sanctions for any acts or violations by a candidate, whether before, 
during, or after the Judicial Council hearing, which are not specifically 
addressed in the ASUN Rules shall not be imposed by the ASUN Judicial 
Council at any time. 

It is the ruling of the ASUN Judicial Council that the charges against the Pereira-
Bybee Campaign are valid. It is clear through the evidence presented that each 
candidate, Jake Pereira and Alex Bybee, upheld neither the standards of their office 
nor their elections candidacy and did not act in the best interest of ASUN. It is for 
these reasons that the ASUN Judicial Council finds each candidate mentioned above 
guilty of the stated charges. A 10% fine will be levied against their campaign 
deposits ($5.00 each). 


